sum was paid to the second respondent.

Consequent  upon  the claim being settled, the  second
respondent  executed  in favour of the first  respondent,  a
Letter  of  Subrogation on 15th June, 1992.  It  stated  :
In consideration of your paying to us the sum of Rs.64137/-
only  say Rupees Sixty four thousand one hundred and  thirty
seven  only  in  full  settlement  of  our  claim  for  non-
delivery/shortage  &  damage under  policy  No.2142140400015
Cert.   No./decl.  No.269240001/54 & 55 issued by you all on
the  undermentioned  goods, we hereby assign,  transfer  and
abandon   to  you  all  our   rights  against  the   Railway